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Jue, Tyrone

From: Sierra, Natalie

Sent: Wednesday, March 17,20109:00 AM

To: Moala, Tommy T; Jue, Tyrone; Bereket, Idil

Subject: RE: Biosolids Compost Statement for the SFWater.org homepage

OK. Do we have anywhere we can get the compost from or do I need to make a request from Synagro?

from: Moala, Tommy T
Sent: Tuesday, March 16, 2010 7:50 PM
To: Jue, Tyrone; Sierra, Natalie; Bereket, Idil
Subject: RE: Biosolids Compost Statement for the SFWater.org homepage

All for it - Andy, Michael, Ritchie & I talked about it 2 weeks ago so I'll let Andy know to go ahead with the test.

.. Please consider our environment before printing."

Tommy T. Moala
Wastewater Enterprise
SFPUC Assistant General Manager
City & County of San Francisco
Office 415-554-2465
tmoala@sfwater.org

From: Jue, Tyrone
Sent: Tuesday, March 16, 20103:51 PM
To: Sierra, Natalie; Bereket, Idil
Cc: Moala, Tommy T
Subject: FW: Biosolids Compost Statement for the SFWater.org homepage

See below. Ed does bring up a good point about the other compost attachment in the documentation page. Let's
convert ppm to mg/kg and then the comparison makes a little more sense.

As for the testing, I'm not convinced that WS&T has the ability to test for the other pollutants of concern ... but
maybe I'm wrong. What Ed is looking for is a direct comparison of all the pollutants of concern + metals of our
biosolids compost vs. store bought compost and manure. Can we do this?

Ty

Tyrone Jue
S.P. Public Utilities Commission
Communications Division
1155 Market Street, 11th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
Ph: (415) 554-3247 Fax: (415) 554-3282
Email: tjue@sfwater.org

From: Harrington, Ed
Sent: Tuesday, March 16, 20103:41 PM

7/2/2010


